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Notice

The contents of this presentation are for information purposes only. This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell securities of Diversified Royalty Corp. (“DIV”) or any other entity and it is not soliciting 

an offer to buy any such securities. This presentation is not, and under no circumstances is it to be construed as, a prospectus, offering memorandum, advertisement or public offering of any securities 

referred to herein. No representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is or will be made and no responsibility or liability is or will be accepted by the Corporation or any of its affiliates or 

associates or their respective directors, officers, employees, partners, agents, securityholders or advisors as to, or in relation to, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein.  This 

document may contain product names, trade names, trademarks and services marks of the Company and of other entities and organizations, all of which are the properties of their respective owners.  

All dollar amounts herein are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Forward Looking Information

Certain statements contained in this presentation may constitute “forward-looking information" or “financial outlook” within the meaning of applicable securities laws that involve known and unknown 

risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or 

implied by such forward-looking information or “financial outlook. The use of any of the words “anticipate”, “continue”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “may”, “will”, ”project”, “should”, “believe”, 

“confident”, “plan” and “intends” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain these identifying words. Specifically, 

forward-looking information or “financial outlook in this presentation includes, but are not limited to, statements made in relation to: the completion of the indirect acquisition by DIV of certain trademarks 

and other intellectual property from Mr. Mikes Restaurants Corporation and certain of its affiliates (collectively, “Mr. Mikes”) and the immediate licence of such intellectual property back to Mr. Mikes (the 

“Royalty” and together with the Acquisition, the “Transaction”), the terms thereof and the expected timing therefor; the expected details of the royalty pool; the Deferred Amount related to the addition 

of five further locations to the royalty pool; the expectation that five new Mr. Mikes franchised locations will be opened in 2019; DIV’s view that Mr. Mikes has a robust pipeline for new location growth; Mr. 

Mikes’ expectation that the vast majority of its growth will be through the opening of new franchised locations; Mr. Mikes focus on driving growth in Ontario; the expected pro-forma royalty coverage; the 

means by which DIV intends to finance the Transaction, including the expected terms of debt financing to be obtained post closing; the timing of payment of the Deferred Amount by MRM LP to Mr. 

Mikes; DIV’s business plans and strategies following the completion of the Transaction; Mr. Mikes’ business plans and strateg ies following completion of the Transaction; forecast estimates for Mr. Mikes 

future financial performance; the expected financial impact of the Transaction on DIV, including on its payout ratio; the expectation that DIV will maintain its current annual dividend at $0.2225 per share 

following the Transaction; and the expectation that DIV will be able to increase its dividend after full deployment of DIV’s cash balances. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties 

and other factors that may cause actual results or events, performance, or achievements of DIV to differ materially from those anticipated or implied in such forward-looking statements. DIV believes that 

the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable but no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct. In particular there can be no assurance 

that: the Acquisition or the Transaction will close on the terms or in accordance with the timing currently expected, or at all; there will be any future increases in the Royalty payments made by Mr. Mikes 

to DIV; DIV will successfully obtain debt financing for the Transaction on the terms currently expected, or at all; the actual tax implications of the Acquisition on DIV will be consistent with the expected tax 

implications; the Transaction, if completed, will be successful; Mr. Mikes will meet its business objectives, including its objectives with respect to the future growth in the number of franchised locations; Mr. 

Mikes will make the required royalty payments required under the licence and royalty agreement and other agreements to be entered into in connection with the Transaction; Mr. Mikes will not be 

adversely affected by the other risks facing its business; Mr. Mikes will meet its financial forecasts for fiscal 2019; or DIV will increase its dividend following deployment of its remaining cash balances. Given 

these uncertainties, readers are cautioned that forward-looking information and financial outlook included in this presentation are not guarantees of future performance, and such forward-looking 

information and financial outlook should not be unduly relied upon. More information about the risks and uncertainties affecting DIV’s business and the businesses of its royalty partners can be found in 

the “Risk Factors” section of its Annual Information Form dated March 11, 2019, which is available under DIV’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

In formulating the forward-looking statements contained herein, management has assumed that, among other things, all necessary consents and approvals for the Acquisition and the Transaction will be 

obtained and the Transaction will be completed in accordance with the timing currently expected and on the currently contemplated terms, Mr. Mikes’ will be successful in meeting its stated corporate 

objectives, including its growth targets for franchised locations, DIV will obtain the expected benefits of the Transaction, Mr. Mikes business will not suffer any material adverse effect, and the business and 

economic conditions affecting DIV and Mr. Mikes will continue substantially in the ordinary course, including without limitation with respect to general industry conditions, general levels of economic 

activity and regulations. These assumptions, although considered reasonable by management at the time of preparation, may prove to be incorrect.

To the extent any forward-looking information or statements in this presentation constitute a “financial outlook” within the meaning of applicable securities laws, such information is being provided to assist 

investors in understanding the potential financial impact of the Transaction on DIV and certain aspects of Mr. Mikes’ estimated financial performance for fiscal 2019.

All of the forward-looking information and financial outlook disclosed in this presentation is qualified by these cautionary statements and other cautionary statements or factors contained herein, and 

there can be no assurance that the actual results or developments contemplated thereby will be realized or, even if substantially realized, that they will have the expected consequences to, or effects 

on, DIV contemplated by such forward-looking information and financial outlook contained herein. The forward-looking information and financial outlook included in this presentation is made as of the 

date of this presentation and DIV assumes no obligation to publicly update or revise such information to reflect new events or circumstances, except as may be required by applicable law.

Legal Disclaimer

http://www.sedar.com/
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This presentation makes reference to certain non-IFRS financial measures. These non-IFRS financial measures are not recognized measures under IFRS, do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by 

IFRS and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers, and should not be construed as an alternative to other financial measures determined in accordance with 

IFRS. Rather, these financial measures are provided as additional information to complement IFRS financial measures by providing further understanding of DIV’s and Mr. Mikes’ financial performance from 

management’s perspective. Accordingly, non-IFRS financial measures should never be considered in isolation nor as a substitute to using net income as a measure of profitability or as an alternative to the 

IFRS consolidated statements of income or other IFRS financial measures. Management presents the non-IFRS measures, “Same Store Sales Growth” or “SSSG”, “EBITDA”, “normalized EBITDA”, “distributable 

cash”, “distributable cash per share”, “payout ratio”, “pay-out ratio net of DRIP” and “pro-forma royalty coverage” in this presentation.

“Same Store Sales Growth” or “SSSG” is calculated as the percentage increase in store sales over the prior comparable period for Mr. Mikes locations that were open for at least 24 months in both the 

current and prior periods. Same store sales growth is a non-IFRS financial measure and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS. However, the Corporation believes that SSSG is a useful 

measure as it provides investors with an indication of the change in year-over-year sales of Mr. Mikes locations. The Corporation’s method of calculating same store sales growth may differ from those of 

other issuers or companies and, accordingly, same store sales growth may not be comparable to similar measures used by other issuers or companies.

EBITDA is calculated as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. Normalized EBITDA is calculated as EBITDA before certain items including: share-based compensation, litigation 

expense, impairment loss, other finance income (costs), and fair value adjustment on interest rate swaps. While Normalized EBITDA is not a recognized measure under IFRS, management of the 

Corporation believes that, in addition to net income, Normalized EBITDA is a useful supplemental measure as it provides investors with an indication of cash available for distribution prior to debt service 

needs, litigation expenditures and interest income. The methodologies used by the Corporation to determine Normalized EBITDA may differ from those utilized by other issuers or companies and, 

accordingly, Normalized EBITDA as used in this presentation may not be comparable to similar measures used by other issuers or companies. Readers are cautioned that Normalized EBITDA should not be 

construed as an alternative to net income or loss determined in accordance with IFRS as indicators of an issuer’s performance or to cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as 

measures of liquidity and cash flows. 

Distributable Cash is defined as Normalized EBITDA less interest expense on credit facilities, plus interest income. Distributable cash is a non-IFRS financial measure that does not have a standardized 

meaning prescribed by IFRS, and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Management believes that Distributable Cash provides investors with useful information 

about the amount of cash the Corporation generates to cover dividends on the shares during the period. 

The payout ratio is calculated by dividing the total dividends declared during a period by the distributable cash generated in that period. The payout ratio is not a recognized measure under IFRS, 

however, management of the Corporation believes that it provides supplemental information regarding the extent to which the Corporation distributes cash as dividends, when compared to its cash flow 

capacity. Payout ratio as used in this presentation may not be comparable to similar measures used by other issuers or companies. Payout ratio net of DRIP, is the payout ratio on a cash basis after 

adjusting for dividends paid by the Corporation in the form of DIV shares issued under DIV’s dividend reinvestment plan.

Pro-forma royalty coverage is calculated as the pro-forma normalized 2019 EBITDA for Mr. Mikes divided by the sum of the annualized royalty and management fee for the same period. Pro-forma 

normalized 2019 EBITDA for Mr. Mikes is calculated as net income for that period before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, compensation to shareholders, acquisition and integration expenses.

Where a non-IFRS measure in this presentation is qualified by the words “run-rate” it has been further adjusted to give effect to: the annual contractual 2% increase in the royalty payable by Sutton Group 

Realty Services Ltd. that will take effect on July 1, 2019, the increase in the number of restaurants included in the Mr. Lube royalty pool that took effect on May 1, 2019, the annualized impact of Mr. Lube’s 

additions to the royalty pool on May 1, 2018 and 2019, and the utilization of DIV’s remaining non-capital losses (effective tax rate increases from 0% to ~12% as non-capital losses expire).

Where a non-IFRS measure in this presentation is qualified by the words “pro-forma” it has been calculated after giving effect to the Transaction in addition to the “run-rate” adjustments noted above.

For further details with respect to the calculation of such non-IFRS measures, see Appendix A hereto, and “Description of Non-IFRS and Additional IFRS Measures” in the DIV’s management’s discussion and 

analysis for the three months ended March 31, 2019, a copy of which is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Non-IFRS Measures
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Diversified Royalty Corp. (“DIV”) has entered into an agreement to purchase the Mr. Mikes SteakhouseCasual

trademarks from Mr. Mikes Restaurants Corporation and certain of its affiliates (collectively, “Mr. Mikes”) for $38.3M,

plus a deferred amount of $4.95M payable once certain conditions are met (the “Deferred Amount”)

Transaction Overview

Brand
• The Mr. Mikes brand has a 59 year history and over the past 14 years has 

been reinvigorated by one of Canada’s most experienced restaurant 

management teams 

Diversification
• 42 locations primarily across western Canada with a robust 

development pipeline

Annual Top-Line Royalty
• $3.9M royalty based on 4.35% of the gross revenues of the 38 locations 

in the royalty pool, representing ~13% of DIV’s pro-forma revenues(1)

Capital Deployment
• $26.8M of DIV equity, $10.3M to be financed by bank debt subsequent 

to closing, and $1.15M of LP units of DIV’s subsidiary. A $4.95M Deferred 

Amount is also payable, subject to certain conditions being met

Accretive Transaction, 
Royalty Protection

• 9.7x royalty acquisition multiple (run-rate); 9.6x 2019 pro forma

• Fixed 2% royalty growth for 4 years, royalty pool SSSG(1) participation 

thereafter

(1) Pro-forma revenues and SSSG are Non-IFRS Measures – See “Non-IFRS Measures” and “Appendix A” 
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 Mr. Mikes operates 42 casual steakhouse restaurants (39 franchised, 3 corporate),

primarily in smaller Western Canadian communities and has been in business since

1960

 DIV believes Mr. Mikes is an excellent royalty acquisition for the following reasons:

 Financial Performance: strong financial performance over an extended period of time

 Management: deep and experienced management team

 Business Model: >90% franchise business

 Growth: robust pipeline of new location growth

 Fit: diversification/industry and size

 Accretive: DIV is purchasing the trademarks at a 9.7x multiple versus DIV currently trading
at a ~14.5x multiple

Mr. Mikes – Overview 
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 Mr. Mikes generated system sales of $88.5M in 2018 and is forecasting system sales

of over $100M in 2019

 Mr. Mikes expects to open 5 new franchised locations in 2019(1)

 SSSG(2) has been positive in 2017, 2018 and year-to-date 2019

 The pro-forma royalty coverage(3) is estimated to be 126%

Financial Performance

(1) Includes the new location that opened on May 14, 2019.

(2) SSSG is a Non-IFRS Measure. See “Non-IFRS Measures”.

(3) Pro-forma royalty coverage is calculated as the pro-forma normalized 2019 EBITDA for Mr. Mikes divided by

the sum of the annualized royalty and management fee for the same period. Pro-forma normalized 2019

EBITDA for Mr. Mikes is calculated as net income for that period before interest, taxes, depreciation,

amortization, compensation to shareholders, acquisition and integration expenses.
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 Mr. Mikes has generated >15% CAGR in annual system sales over the past five

years and 13.1% over the past eight years

Financial Performance

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

System Sales 43,722 54,884 61,568 66,618 77,851 88,478

# of Stores 20 22 25 31 36 41
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 Mr. Mikes is managed by one of Canada’s most experienced restaurant

management teams

 Michael Cordoba – CEO

 Owner and CEO of Mr. Mikes since 2010 – responsible for growing business from 14
locations to 42 locations

 Former CEO, Boston Pizza from 2000 to 2004 during his 11 years with that organization

 Mike has over 24 years of experience in the restaurant industry

 Chairman of Mr. Lube Canada

Management
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 Al Cave – Vice Chairman

 Owner and primarily responsible for operations of Mr. Mikes since 2010

 Former VP Business Development, Executive Vice President Corporate Services and

Executive, Business Development from 2000 to 2010 with Boston Pizza International

 Former Operating Partner, Director of Operations BC, VP Eastern Operations from 1981 to
1989, VP Strategic Development from 1991 to 1992 with Keg Restaurants Ltd.

 Al has over 36 years of experience in the restaurant industry

 Robin Chakrabarti – President

 Owner and has been CFO and now President of Mr. Mikes since 2010

 Former VP Corporate Development of T&M Management Services (investment company
of Boston Pizza owners)

 Former Regional VP, Danone Waters of Canada Inc. (Canadian Springs)

 Mr. Mikes has a head office team of 27 people (including 4 VP’s), which team

supports the current 42 locations and has the capacity to support currently

projected growth in the number of Mr. Mikes locations

Management
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 Mr. Mikes expects the vast majority of its growth will be through the opening of

new franchised locations

 Mr. Mikes has 21 franchise partners

 56% of the franchised locations are owned by multi-franchise operators

 Solid store-level economics: 4 to 5 year paybacks

Business Model
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 Mr. Mikes has opened 22 new locations over the past five years

 Mr. Mikes expects to open 5 new franchised locations in 2019(1), and to achieve

robust growth over the next 5 years

 Mr. Mikes is adding additional focus to Ontario as a driver of future growth,

including key hires in business development to help achieve this objective

Growth

(1) Including the new location that opened on May 14, 2019.
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 Diversification/Industry

 The acquisition of Mr. Mikes represents DIV’s fourth royalty stream

 With investments in Mr. Lube, Air Miles and Sutton Realty, DIV currently has no exposure to

the restaurant industry

 The restaurant industry represents a significant portion of the franchise market – Mr. Mikes
represents a small investment in this large segment

Diversification
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Diversified Royalty 

Corp.(1)

Sutton LP Mr. Lube LP Air Miles LP

Expanding across diverse and attractive industries

Mr. Mikes

~$45M

up to $57.5M

Royalty Pool

Cash/Capacity

13% 50% 24% 13%

(1) The percentages of royalties as presented is based on Pro-Forma Revenue. Pro-Forma Revenue is a non-

IFRS Measure. See “Non-IFRS Measures” and “Appendix A”
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Financial Impact to DIV

FY 2018 Run-Rate(1) Pro Forma(2)

$26.7M
Revenues

$27.6M
Revenue

$31.6M
Revenue

$24.3M
Normalized EBITDA(3)

$25.6M
Normalized EBITDA(3)

$29.5M
Normalized EBITDA(3)

+$4.0M

+$3.9M

Mr. 

Lube

Sutton

Air 

Miles Mr. 

Lube

Sutton Air 

Miles

Mr. 

Mikes
Mr. 

Lube

Sutton

Air 

Miles

(1) Based on the year ended December 31, 2018, and gives effect to: Sutton at the July 1, 2019 royalty rate, 

the annualized impact of Mr. Lube’s additions to the royalty pool, and the utilization of DIV’s remaining 

non-capital losses (effective tax rate increases from 0% to ~12% as non-capital losses expire).

(2) Pro Forma gives effect to the Mr. Mikes transaction.

(3) Normalized EBITDA, Run-Rate Normalized EBITDA, Pro-Forma Normalized EBITDA and Pro-Forma Revenues 

are Non-IFRS Measures – See “Non-IFRS Measures” and “Appendix A” 
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Financial Impact to DIV

FY 2018 Run-Rate(1) Pro Forma(2)

$20.5M
Distributable Cash(3)

$18.9M
Distributable Cash(3)

$21.6M
Distributable Cash(3)

$0.1911
Distributable Cash per Share(3)

$0.1764
Distributable Cash per Share(3)

$0.2015
Distributable Cash per Share(3)

116% 
Payout Ratio(3)

126% 
Payout Ratio(3)

~110%
Payout Ratio(3)

104% 
Payout Ratio, net of DRIP(3)

97% 
Payout Ratio, net of DRIP(3)

~85%
Payout Ratio, net of DRIP(3)

$150.3M
Undeprec. 

capital cost 
(“UCC”)

$3.8M
Non-capital 

losses 
(“NCLs”)

$150.3M
UCC

$-M
NCLs

$192.3M
UCC

$-M
NCLs

~$78M
Cash

~$72M
Cash

~$45M
Cash(4)

+$2.7M

+$0.0251

-16%

-12%

(1) Based on the year ended December 31, 2018, and gives effect to the adjustments as per Appendix A.
(2) Pro Forma gives effect to the Mr. Mikes transaction as per Appendix A.
(3) Distributable Cash, Distributable Cash per Share, Payout Ratio, Payout Ratio net of DRIP, as well as the respective Run-Rate 

and Pro-Forma amounts are Non-IFRS Measures – See “Non-IFRS Measures” and “Appendix A”. 
(4) Includes $10.3M new debt less ~$3.5M paid on Mr. Lube new store additions to the royalty pool. 

+$42M UCC

-$27M
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Capitalization

(1) Initially bridge-funded by DIV at closing, to be replaced with non-amortizing term debt from a Canadian

Chartered Bank within ~30 days post-closing.

Diversified 
Royalty Corp.

MRM 
Royalties 

LP

Mr. Mikes

$26,819

1,148

27,967

10,300

$38,267

95.9% 

equity

(cash)

4.1% 

equity

(retained 

interest)

Debt(1)
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Year 1 Pro Forma Cash Flow 

(1) Initial Royalty Pool Sales of $88,858 * 1.02 (contractual 2% growth) = $90,635 * 4.35% Royalty Rate.

(2) Royalty revenue is before considering interest expense on debt and other expenses in MRM Royalties LP.

(3) Run-Rate multiple at close is based on the Initial Royalty Pool Sales of 88,858 (prior to the contractual 2% 

growth) * 4.35% Royalty Rate, plus the management fee of $40.

Diversified 
Royalty Corp.

MRM 
Royalties 

LP

Mr. Mikes
$41

Mgmt fee

$3,943(1)

Royalty revenue

Cash Flow (000s) DIV Mr. Mikes Total

Royalty revenue
(2)

3,780$           162$                 3,942$              

Management fee 41                  -                               41                                

3,821$           162$                 3,983$              

Capitalization (000s) DIV Mr. Mikes Total

Equity 26,820$         1,147$              27,967$            

Debt 9,878             422                              10,300                         

36,698$         1,569$              38,267$            

Multiple:   9.6x Next Year's Est. Cash Flow

9.7x Run-Rate at Close
(3)
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 The acquisition of the Mr. Mikes trademarks and royalty was structured with a

$4.95M Deferred Amount payable by DIV to Mr. Mikes once certain conditions are

met

 These conditions relate to the opening of the five new Mr. Mikes restaurants

earmarked to open in 2019 and Mr. Mikes achieving a royalty coverage of >115%

when they are added to the royalty pool

 An incremental $0.5 million(1) of royalty revenue will be contributed once the five

new Mr. Mikes restaurants are added to the royalty pool

Additional Consideration

(1) $11.5 million of contractual system sales on the 5 restaurants * 4.35% royalty rate = $0.5 million.
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 Brand. Mr. Mikes has been in business for 59 years and has an 8-year track record
of growth

 Management. Mr. Mikes has one of Canada’s most experienced restaurant

management teams

 Business Model. Mr. Mikes is a well-run franchise business with 5 new franchise

locations expected to open in 2019(2) and a robust development pipeline

 Diversification. No correlation with Sutton, Mr. Lube and Air Miles

 Size. A $38.3M trademark acquisition and $3.9M annual royalty is a relatively small

transaction for DIV – representing ~13% of DIV’s pro-forma revenues(1)

 Payout Ratio(1). DIV’s payout ratio improves from 126% to pro-forma 110% (85% net

of DRIP)

Deal Analysis

(1) Pro-Forma Revenue, Payout Ratio, Pro-Forma Payout Ratio, Payout Ratio, net of DRIP and Pro-Forma Payout Ratio, 
net of DRIP are Non-IFRS Measures – See “Non-IFRS Measures” and “Appendix A” 

(2) Including the new location that opened on May 14, 2019
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 DIV’s board of directors currently plans to maintain DIV’s annual dividend at

$0.2225 per share

 After full deployment of DIV’s cash balances, DIV expects to be able to increase its

dividend

Dividend
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 DIV’s objective is to use its remaining ~$45 million of cash on hand combined with

debt financing (acquisition capacity of up to $57.5M) to fund its next trademark

and royalty acquisition from a high quality business before the end of 2019

What’s Next
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Appendix A

*EBITDA, Normalized EBITDA, Distributable Cash, Payout Ratio, Payout Ratio net of DRIP as well as the pro-forma and run-
rate representations thereof are Non-IFRS Measures – See “Non-IFRS Measures”.

See the following slide for the accompanying footnotes

(000s) 2018

Sutton royalty rate 

increase
(a)

Mr. Lube 2018 rate 

increase & addition 

to royalty pool
(b)

Mr. Lube 2019 

addition to royalty 

pool
(c)

Cash taxes and CEO 

incentive amount
(d)

Run-Rate

Pro forma Mr 

Mikes
(e)

Pro-forma 

annualized results

Revenues  $             26,709  $                     77  $                  379  $                  402  $                      -    $             27,567  $               3,983  $           31,551 

Operating expenses (6,927) -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   (6,927)                         (74) (7,001)

Finance costs, net (5,387) -                                   (107) (57) -                                   (5,551)                         (865) (6,416)

Distributions on LP units -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   (143) (143)                          

Income before income taxes 14,395 77 272 345 -                                   15,089                        2,902 17,991 

Income tax expense (4,275) (21) (73) (93) -                                   (4,462)                         (783) (5,245)

Net income and other comprehensive income  $                      10,120  $                              56  $                           199  $                           252  $                               -    $                      10,627  $                        2,119  $                    12,746 

Interest expense on credit facilit ies 5,395 -                                   89 -                                   -                                   5,484                          422 5,906

Distributions on LP units -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   143 143

Income taxes 4,275 21 73 93 -                                   4,462                          783 5,245

EBITDA 19,790 77 361 345 -                                   20,573                        3,467 24,041

Adjustments:

Share-based compensation 1,406 -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   1,406                          -                                   1,406

CEO incentive amount -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   450                              450                              -                                   450

Litigation 3,120 -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   3,120                          -                                   3,120

Other finance income, net (305) -                                   18                                57                                -                                   (230)                            443                              213

Fair value adjustment on interest rate swaps 297 -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   297                              -                                   297

Normalized EBITDA 24,308 77 379 402 450                             25,617                        3,909 29,526

Less: interest expense on credit facilit ies (5,395) -                                   (89)                              -                                   -                                   (5,484)                         (422) (5,906)

Less: distributions on LP units -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   (143) (143)

Add: interest income 1,575 -                                   (18)                              (57)                              -                                   1,500                          (443)                            1,058

Less: current income taxes -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   (2,722)                         (2,722)                         (216)                            (2,938)

Distributable cash 20,488$                     77$                             272$                           345$                           (2,272)$                      18,911$                     2,686$                        21,597$                   

Div idends declared 23,858 23,858 23,858

Div idends declared, net of DRIP(f)
21,195 18,371 18,371

Distributable cash per share 0.1911$             0.1764$             0.2015$           

Div idend per share 0.2225$             0.2225$             0.2225$           

Weighted average shares outstanding 107,196 107,196 107,196

Payout ratio 116.4% 126.1% 110.4%

Payout ratio, net of DRIP(f)
103.5% 97.1% 85.1%
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Appendix A – Footnotes

(a) The Sutton royalty rate grows by 2.0% per year, effective July 1st each year. During the year ended December 31, 2018, 
the Sutton Royalty Income was $3.8 million.

(b) Mr. Lube royalty adjusted for the May 1, 2018 royalty rate increase and net addition to the royalty pool. The impact of 
these items were disclosed in DIV's May 2, 2018 press release and have been pro-rated here. Interest income earned 
on the excess cash used in the Mr. Lube royalty rate increase and net addition to the royalty pool is reversed. Interest 
expense on the incremental $7.0 million term loan facility (estimated interest rate of 3.80%) is included.

(c) Mr. Lube royalty adjusted for the May 1, 2019 additions to the royalty pool. The impact of these items were disclosed in 
DIV's May 2, 2019 press release and have been pro-rated here. Interest income earned on the excess cash used in the 
Mr. Lube additions to the royalty pool is reversed.

(d) Cash taxes is based on 27% of taxable income. Taxable income is calculated as Normalized EBITDA, plus interest 
income, less interest expense, CCA depreciation, amortization of financing costs. Non-capital losses of $3.8 million 
were fully utilized for the purposes of calculating run-rate distributable cash. As at Dec 31, 2018, undepreciated capital 
cost pool (“UCC”) was $150.3 million. Mr. Mikes UCC addition is approximately $42 million. CEO incentive amount 
adjustment relates to compensation that will cease within 18 months.

(e) Mr. Mikes royalty income is based the agreed license and royalty agreement, and reflects the contractual 2.0% 
increase. Interest income earned on the excess cash used in the Mr. Mikes transaction is reversed. Incremental interest 
expense on the $10.3 million new term loan credit facility (estimated interest rate of 4.1%) is included.

(f) Pro forma DRIP participation is 23% based on the DRIP participation at March 31, 2019.

*EBITDA, Normalized EBITDA, Distributable Cash, Payout Ratio, Payout Ratio net of DRIP are Non-IFRS Measures – See “Non-IFRS 
Measures”


